

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT OCTOBER 7, 2008

No. 07-1385

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

COUNTY OF DELAWARE, PENNSYLVANIA, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; THE HONORABLE ANDREW J. REILLY, individually and in his official capacity as Chairman of the Delaware County Council; THE HONORABLE LINDA A. CARTISANO, individually and in her official capacity as Vice-Chair of the Delaware County Council; THE HONORABLE MARY ALICE BRENNAN, individually and in her official capacity as a Member of the Delaware County Council; THE HONORABLE MICHAEL V. PUPPIO, individually and in his official capacity as a Member of the Delaware County Council; THE HONORABLE JOHN J. WHELAN, individually and in his official capacity as a Member of the Delaware County Council; FRIENDS OF THE HEINZ WILDLIFE REFUGE AT TINICUM, INC., a Pennsylvania Non-Profit Corporation; HANK HOX, individually and in his official capacity as President of the Friends of Heinz Wildlife Refuge at Tinicum, Inc.; CITY OF LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada; and NEVADA ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION, INC., a Nevada nonprofit corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; MARY E. PETERS, Secretary of Transportation; FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION; and BOBBY STURGELL, Acting Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Aviation Administration

PETITIONERS' FINAL OPENING BRIEF

[Petitioners' Request for Judicial Notice Filed Concurrently]

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Jeffrey L. Karlin (D.C. Bar No. 458465)
Gray Plant Mooty
2600 Virginia Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1111 - The Watergate
Washington, DC 20037-1931
(202)295-2207
(202)295-2257 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioners Counsel for
Petitioners COUNTY OF DELAWARE,
PENNSYLVANIA, THE HONORABLE
ANDREW J. REILLY, THE HONORABLE
LINDA A. CARTISANO, THE HONORABLE
MARY ALICE BRENNAN, THE
HONORABLE MICHAEL V. PUPPIO, THE
HONORABLE JOHN J. WHELAN,
FRIENDS OF THE HEINZ WILDLIFE
REFUGE AT TINICUM, INC., HANK HOX,
CITY OF LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, and
NEVADA ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION,
INC.*

Barbara E. Lichman, Ph.D.
(D.C. Cir. No. 47065)
Berne C. Hart (D.C. Cir. No. 47062)
Steven M. Taber
(Application for Admission Pending)
CHEVALIER, ALLEN & LICHMAN, LLP
695 Town Center Drive, Suite 700
Costa Mesa, California 92626
(714)384-6520
(714)384-6521 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioners Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. 1

A. The Presumed to Conform Rule is a Final Order Over Which this Court May Exercise Jurisdiction. 2

B. The Presumed to Conform Rule is a Final Order Issued by the FAA Administrator Under, in Whole or in Part, 49 U.S.C. § 40101, et seq. 5

C. Even If There Were Ambiguity With Regard to Jurisdiction, the Weight of Authority Supports this Court’s Jurisdiction to Hear this Matter. 11

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. 13

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 14

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 19

V. STANDING. 24

A. Standard of Review. 24

B. Public Entity Standing. 26

1. Delaware County Standing. 27

2. Las Vegas Standing. 29

C. Associational Standing. 30

1. Friends. 31

2. Nevada Environmental Coalition, Inc. 32

D. Individual Standing. 33

VI. ARGUMENT. 33

A. The FAA’s Presumed to Conform Rule is Invalid as the Product of an EPA Regulation That Is Inconsistent With the Face of the Clean Air Act and Congress’ Intent in Enacting It. 35

1. Standard of Review. 35

2. Section 93.153(f) is Inconsistent With the Face of the Clean Air Act. 36

3.	Section 93.153(f) Contravenes Not Only the Face but Also the Intent of Congress in Enacting the Clean Air Act. . . .	42
B.	The Administrative Record is Devoid of the Documentation Required to Support the Inclusion of Air Traffic Control Procedures, in Violation of 40 C.F.R. § 93.153(g)(1) and (g)(2).	46
1.	Standard of Review.	46
2.	The Record Lacks Any Evidence That the Presumed to Conform Rule Complies with the Predicate Requirements of § 93.153(g)(1).	48
3.	The Administrative Record Also Lacks Any Evidence of FAA’s “Recent Experience” with Conformity Adequate to Satisfy the Alternative Requirements of § 93.153(g)(2). . . .	55
VII.	CONCLUSION.	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
	Addendum A - Statutes and Regulations	
	Addendum B - Affidavits in Support of Standing	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with astericks. [*Cir. R.* 28(a)(2)]

Cases

<i>Aerosource, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 142 F.3d 572 (3 rd Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	47, 57
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24
<i>American Library Ass'n. v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30, 31
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc.</i> <i>v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	47
<i>Aviators for Safe and Fairer Regulation v. FAA</i> , 221 F.3d 222 (1 st Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	3
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	47
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	35, 36
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	2, 3, 25

<i>City of Las Vegas, et al. v. U.S. Department of Transportation, et al.,</i> U. S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Case No. 07-70121	16-18
<i>City of Los Angeles, et al. v. National Highway Traffic</i> <i>Safety Administration,</i> 912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	27
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. Federal Aviation Administration,</i> 292 F. 3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26, 46
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA,</i> 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Clark v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission,</i> 170 F.3d 110 (2 nd Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Committee to Stop Airport Expansion v. FAA,</i> 320 F.3d 285 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Denberg v. United States R. Retirement Board,</i> 696 F.2d 1193 (7 th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Environmental Defense v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 489 F. 3d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Environmental Defense, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 509 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,</i> 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	46
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri,</i> 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	43
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	43

<i>Fla. Audubon Soc'y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25 , 26
<i>GAF Corporation v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	42 , 44 , 45
<i>Gen. Elec. Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir.1985)	12
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	36
<i>Horsehead Resource Development. Co. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Ind. & Mich. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 733 F.2d 489 (7th Cir.1984)	13
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Transportation Security Administration</i> , 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25
<i>Media Access Project v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	11 , 12
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers' Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	47
<i>National Parks and Conservation Association v. FAA</i> , 998 F.2d 1523 (10 th Cir. 1993)	7-13
<i>New York v. FAA</i> , 712 F.2d 806 (2 nd Cir. 1983)	2

<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2 nd Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Assn., Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	20 , 21 , 34 , 36 , 42 , 43 , 45 , 57
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23 , 47 , 48 , 50 , 57 , 58
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 129 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	24 , 30
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2006 WL 5483382 (Aug. 3, 2006)	57
<i>State of West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26 , 27
<i>Suburban O’Hare Commission v. Dole</i> , 787 F.2d 186 (7 th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Sutton v. Department of Transportation</i> , 38 F.3d 621 (2 nd Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States Air Tour Association v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	49
<i>United States Telecom Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	39 , 40

<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3
<i>W.C. v. Bowen</i> , 807 F.2d 1502 (9 th Cir. 1987)	22 , 57
<i>Warren v. United States Department of the Interior Bureau of Land Management</i> , 724 F.2d 776 (9 th Cir. <i>en banc</i> 1984)	45
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	44
28 U.S.C. § 1402(b)	44
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	44
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)	44 , 45
28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680	44
42 U.S.C. § 4321	7
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	14 , 46
42 U.S.C. § 7401(c)	21 , 42
42 U.S.C. § 7405(c)(1)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7411(j)	37

42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(4)(B)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7419(d)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7420(a)(2)(C)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7506	3 , 13 , 19 , 20 , 33 , 34 , 36-38 , 41-46
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)	10 , 13 , 14 , 20 , 35 , 38
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1)	33 , 35 , 41 , 45
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(4)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(4)(A)	14 , 21 , 35 , 37 , 39
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(4)(B)	39
42 U.S.C. § 7506(d)	43
42 U.S.C. § 7601	34 , 45
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1)	34 , 39
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)	40
49 U.S.C. Subtitle VII “Aviation Programs,” Part A	5-7 , 10 , 11 , 13
49 U.S.C. Subtitle VII “Aviation Programs,” Part B	5-7 , 10 , 11 , 13
49 U.S.C. § 40101 <i>et seq.</i>	1 , 5 , 8
49 U.S.C. § 40103	5 , 8
49 U.S.C. § 40103(a)(1)	6

49 U.S.C. § 40103(b)(1)	6
49 U.S.C. § 40103(b)(2)	5 , 6
49 U.S.C. § 46110	1-3 , 10 , 11
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a)	2 , 5 , 7 , 11-13
49 U.S.C. § 46110(c)	2
5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i>	46
5 U.S.C. § 706	23 , 57

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. §§ 14.1-14.11	44
40 C.F.R. § 93.150, <i>et seq.</i>	4 , 7
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(b)(1)	14
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(c)	41
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(d)	41
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(e)	41
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(f)	13 , 15 , 19-22 , 34-36 , 38 , 41-43 , 45 , 57
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(g)(1)	13 , 22 , 23 , 34 , 46 , 48 , 53 , 55
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(g)(2)	14 , 22 , 23 , 34 , 46 , 55 , 57
40 C.F.R. § 93.159	48 , 50 , 51

40 C.F.R. § 93.159(a)	48, 50
40 C.F.R. § 93.159(b)	48-51
40 C.F.R. § 93.159(c)	49, 50
40 C.F.R. § 93.159(d)	49, 51
40 C.F.R. § 93.195(c)(2)	49
58 Fed.Reg. 63,214 (1993)	14
58 Fed.Reg. 63,228 (1993)	21, 43
58 Fed.Reg. 63,232 (1993)	20
58 Fed.Reg. 63,233 (1993)	38
71 Fed.Reg. 67,949 (2006)	15
72 Fed.Reg. 41,565-580 (2007)	1, 18
72 Fed.Reg. 41,566 (2007)	7
72 Fed.Reg. 41,567 (2007)	2, 7
72 Fed.Reg. 41,568 (2007)	55
72 Fed.Reg. 41,578 (2007)	4, 6, 9, 18, 49, 52, 53
72 Fed.Reg. 41568-578 (2007)	6
72 Fed.Reg. 6641-6656 (2007)	16
Circuit Rule 15(c)(2)	24
Dec. 12, 2003, P.L. 108-176	11

FAA Order 1050.1E [9](#)

FAA Order 1050.1E, Appendix A, p. 7, § 2.2c [51](#)

FAA Order 1050.1E, Appendix A, § 2.2b [10](#)

Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code Act of 1968,
P.L. 805, No. 247, p. 1, §105 [27](#)
